

Electronically Filed

Nos. 17-6404

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL MILLER, PH.D.; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY;
L. AARON SKAGGS; BARRY W. SPARTMAN
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, in her official capacity as Rowan County Clerk
Defendant/ Third-Party Plaintiff – Appellant

ROWAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY
Defendant – Appellee

v.

MATTHEW G. BEVIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky;
TERRY MANUEL, in his official capacity as State Librarian and Commissioner of the Kentucky
Department for Libraries and Archives
Third-Party Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky
In Case No. 0:15-cv-00044 before the Honorable David L. Bunning

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES, GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN
AND COMMISSIONER TERRY MANUEL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES**

Palmer G. Vance II
William M. Lear, Jr.
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
859-231-3000
gene.vance@skofirm.com
william.lear@skofirm.com
COUNSEL FOR GOVERNOR MATTHEW G.
BEVIN AND COMMISSIONER TERRY
MANUEL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 A. Kim Davis Refuses to Issue Marriage Licenses in Rowan County.....8

 B. Plaintiffs File Suit Against Kim Davis.10

 C. Preliminary Injunction, Appeals, and Contempt.12

 D. Statutory Framework.15

 E. The District Court Awards Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS20

 I. Plaintiffs are not entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs.20

 II. The Office of the Rowan County Clerk is responsible for the payment of any fees award.....20

STANDARD OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENTS22

 I. Plaintiffs are not “prevailing parties” entitled to attorneys’ fees, because Plaintiffs obtained neither a judgment on the merits nor a court-ordered consent degree in this litigation.....22

 A. The District Court failed to apply the proper standard in concluding that Plaintiffs are “prevailing parties.”.....22

 B. Under the proper legal test, Plaintiffs are not “prevailing parties.”22

 II. The Rowan County Clerk’s Office is responsible for the payment of any award of fees or costs, because Davis is a county official.....25

A. The District Court erred, as a matter of law, when it applied an incorrect standard to determine the nature of Davis’s role.25

B. The District Court erred, as a matter of law, in assessing fees against the Commonwealth of Kentucky, because such an award is unjust under these circumstances.26

CONCLUSION.....28

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Binta B. v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)	15, 17, 21
<i>Bourke v. Beshear, Governor of Kentucky</i> No.14-574, (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Brown v. Barkley</i> , 628 S.W.2d 616 (Ky. 1982).....	9
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	16, 22, 24
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	17
<i>Clay v. Edward J. Fisher, Jr., M.D., Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	26
<i>Crabbs v. Scott</i> , 786 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2015)	18, 25
<i>Crane v. Texas</i> , 759 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Davis v. Miller</i> , 136 S. Ct. 23 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 421 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Doe v. Nixon</i> , 716 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2013)	24

Dubuc v. Green Oak Township,
312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002)23

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992).....23

Garner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Juvenile Court,
554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009)21

Granzeier v. Middleton,
173 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1999)25, 26

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....17

Hermansen v. Thompson,
678 F. App'x 321 (6th Cir. 2017).....22

Hescott v. City of Saginaw,
757 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2014)26

Hudson v. Michigan,
547 U.S. 586 (2006).....26

McQueary v. Conway,
614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)23, 24, 26

Miller v. Davis,
No. 15-5880, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 23060 (6th Cir. Aug. 26,
2015)12

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....3, 8, 9, 12, 27, 28

Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls,
496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007)21

Singer Mgmt. Consultants v. Milgram,
650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)24

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007).....22

Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Independent School Dist.,
 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....16

United States v. Tennessee,
 780 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2015)16

Walker v. Calumet City,
 565 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2009)24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12915

42 U.S.C. § 1988 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 26

2016 Ky. Acts 13214

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.0809

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.1009, 14

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.1109

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.2109

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.2309

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2310

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6019

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV8, 12
